

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS
TEXARKANA DIVISION**

JAMES STUART and)
CAREDA L. HOOD,)
individually and on behalf)
of all others similarly situated,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

No. 14-cv-04001-SOH

STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY)
COMPANY,)

Defendant.)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF AGREED MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
III. SUMMARY OF SETTLEMENT TERMS.....	5
A. The Class.....	5
B. Class Members’ Recovery Under the Settlement.....	5
C. The Release of Claims	7
D. The Class Notice.....	7
IV. THE SETTLEMENT MERITS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL.....	8
A. Standards Governing Approval of Class Action Settlements.....	8
B. The Court “Will Likely Be Able to” Approve the Proposed Settlement Under Rule 23(e)(2).....	11
1. “Procedural” Aspects of the Settlement Satisfy Rule 23(e)(2)	11
2. The Settlement’s Terms Are Adequate.....	12
a. The Settlement Provides Substantial Relief, Especially in Light of the Costs, Risks, and Delay of Further Litigation.....	13
b. The Proposed Settlement Does Not Unjustly Favor Any Class Member	15
c. The Anticipated Request for Attorneys’ Fees is Reasonable	17
d. Plaintiffs Have Identified All Agreements Made in Connection with the Settlement.....	18
V. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PROPOSED CLASS NOTICE.....	18
VI. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Cameron Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2013 Ark. 475, 430 S.W.3d 675 (Ark. 2013)	1,2
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 694 (E.D. Mo. 2002)	15
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	17
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2nd Cir. 1974).....	13
<i>Cohn v. Nelson</i> , 375 F. Supp. 2d 844 (E.D. Mo. 2005).....	8-9
<i>Cullan & Cullan LLC v. M-Qube, Inc.</i> , No. 8:13-cv-172, 2016 WL 5394684 (D. Neb. Sept. 27, 2016).....	19
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>DeBoer v. Mellon Mortg. Co.</i> , 64 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 148 F.R.D. 297 (N.D. Ga. 1993).....	15
<i>In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	11
<i>Franklin v. Kaypro Corp.</i> , 884 F.2d 1222 (9th Cir. 1989)	9
<i>Gascho v. Global Fitness Holdings, LLC</i> , 822 F.3d 269, 294 (6th Cir. 2016)	14, 17
<i>Joel A v. Giuliani</i> , 218 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Johnston v. Comerica Mortg. Corp.</i> , 83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996)	18

Larey v. Allstate Property and Casualty Insurance Co.,
 No. 4:14-cv-4008, 2018 WL 811103 (W.D. Ark. Feb. 9, 2018) (Hickey, J.).....7, 14, 17

Liles v. Del Campo,
 350 F.3d 742 (8th Cir. 2003)9

Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.,
 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007).....17

Hamilton v. Suntrust Mortg., Inc.,
 No. 13-60749-CIV, 2014 WL 5419507 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 24, 2014)17

Martin v. Cargill, Inc.,
 295 F.R.D. 380 (D. Minn. 2013).....9

In re Med. X-Ray Film Antitrust Litig.,
 1998 WL 661515 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 1998).....13

In re M.L. Stern Overtime Litig.,
 No. 07-cv-0118-BTM (JMA), 2009 WL 995864 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 13, 2009).....9

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.,
 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....19

Nelson v. Mead Johnson & Johnson Co.,
 484 F. App'x 429 (11th Cir. 2012)12

Newman v. Stein,
 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....13

Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.,
 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999)18, 19

Poertner v. Gillette Co.,
 618 F. App'x 624 (11th Cir. 2015)14, 17

In re Polaroid ERISA Litig.,
 240 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)12

Saccoccio v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
 297 F.R.D. 683 (S.D. Fla. 2014).....14

Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank,
 805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011)14

Schwartz v. Dallas Cowboys Football Club, Ltd.,
 157 F. Supp. 2d 561 (E.D. Pa. 2001)9

Shames v. Hertz Corp.,
 No. 07-cv-2174-MMA (WMC), 2012 WL 5392159 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2012).....14

Shaw v. Toshiba America Infor. Sys.,
 91 F. Supp. 2d 942 (E.D. Tex. 2000).....17

Waters v. Int’l Precious Metals Corp.,
 190 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 1999)17

White v. Nat’l Football League,
 822 F. Supp. 1389 (D. Minn. 1993).....11

White v. Nat’l Football League,
 836 F. Supp. 1458 (D. Minn. 1993).....9

Williams v. MGM-Pathé Commc’ns Co.,
 129 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 1997)17

In re Wireless Telephone Federal Cost Recovery Fees Litigation,
 396 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2005)11

Yarrington v. Solvay Pharm., Inc.,
 697 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (D. Minn. 2010).....17

Statutes

Arkansas Code Section 23-78-208.....6

Other Authorities

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e) *passim*

Manual for Complex Litig., Third, § 30.41 (1995)..... 9-10

Denise Martin, *et al.*, Nat’l Econ. Research Ass’n,
*Recent Trends IV: What Explains Filings and Settlements in Shareholder
 Class Actions?* (1996)..... 17-18
